7

In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

T
5

M g

Companies House

SATURDAY

L

A7ZFF7K9*
16/02/2019 #106

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

of2sfoefofsle

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Cempany name in full

’ Dial Management Limited

bold black capitals.

2_

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamels)

| 1an William

Surname

1 Kings

: |

Liquidator’s address

Bullding name/number| The Axis Building

Street | Maingate

|
Post town l Team Valley Trading Estate
County/Region | Gateshead
poscod NEM[] oN[a
Country |

Liquidator’s name @

full farename(s}

Paul William

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Ellison

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number‘ 1st Floor Hedrich House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another hquidator.

Street ‘

|
Post town ’ 14-16 Cross Street
County/Region ‘ Reading
Postcode F EIT’_"—TIEWW
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

u Period of progress report
omie s 1 [2fo 17
o bl b Blolils

Progress report

[0 The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | St

<L vy

Stgnature date ’T ’? ’6_/5_ E_WH— ,?

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontect name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{ompany name KRE (North East) lelted

|

| Mass The Axis Building
| Maingate
|
|

Past town Team Va”ey Trading Estate
CountyfRegion Gateshead

" NTEJ1]1] folnTa

Country

’3x

e 0191 404 6836

mheck!ist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

OO The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

T You have attached the required documents.

] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Dial Management Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators” Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 23/12/2015

From 23/12/2017
of Affairs To 22/12/2018 To 22/12/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 7,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 2.92
16,760.00 Amounts due from group undertakings L ~__ _NIL NIL
NIL 7,002 92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A NIL 5,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 150 00
Storage Costs NIL 10 00
Statutory Advertising NiL 253.80
Bank Charges NIL L 100.00
NIL {5,513 80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(480.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(457,910.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE o NIL ~NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(27,102.00) Ordinary Shareholders _NIL L o NIL
NIL NIL
(461,732.00) NIL 1,489.12
REFRESENTED BY — — = - -
Vat Receivable 32.00
Bank 1 Current 145712
1,489.12

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

.

lan William Kings
Joint Liquidator

12 February 2019 12 07



Dial Management Limited

(In Liguidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Amaounts due from group undertakings
Bank Charges

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S. of A
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 23/12/2015 From 23/12/2017 Total

of Affairs To 22/12/2017 To 22/12/2018
(£) (£) (£) (£)
7.,000.00 7.000.00 0.00 7.,000.00
2.92 0.00 292
16,760.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20.00 0.00 20.00
7,022.92 0.00 7,022.92
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
150.00 0.00 150.00
10.00 0.00 10.00
253.80 000 253.80
120.00 000 120.00
(480.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(457,910.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(27,102.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,533.80 0.00 5,5633.80
1,489.12 0.00 1,489.12
1,457.12 0.00 1,457.12
32.00 0.00 32.00

1,489.12 0.00

1,489.12

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

L. 4
lan Willam Kings

Joint Liquidator

12 February 2019 12 06



Private and Confidential
To all known members and creditors

Our Ref:
NEO3U/IWK/PWE/PMK/LM/
CK

Your Ref.

12 February 2019
When telephaning or emailing please contact Martin Daley on 0191 404 6836 or martin.daley@krecr.co.uk

Dear Sirs
Dial Management Limited (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
This is my third annual report to members and creditors following my appointment as Liquidator.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permissicn of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses
within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time I'mit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors
(including the creditor in question), apply to court to chalienge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and
the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidahon, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents
made available on-ine, they should contact Martin Daley by email at martin.daley@krecr.co.uk, or by phone on 0191
404 6836

Yours faithfully

Joint Liquidator

KRE (North East) Limited
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an mnsolvency practitioner by the Instifute of Charfered Accountants in England and Wales

Encs



Dial Management Limited (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TC CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
For the period ending 22 December 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Dial Management Limited

Registered office. The Axis Building, Maingate, Team Valley Trading Estate,
Gateshead, NE11 ONQ

Former registered office: c/o GMD Fiat, Finchale Road, Arnison Centre, Durham, DH1
5RW

Company number; 02309086

Joint Liquidators' names- lan Willam Kings and Paul William Ellison

Joint Liquidators' address: KRE {North East) Limited KRE Corporate Recovery LLP
The Axis Building 1¢t Floor Hedrich House
Maingate 14-16 Cross Street
Team Valley Trading Estate Reading
Gateshead RG1 1SN
NE11 ONQ

Joint  Liguidators' date of 23 December 201&
appointment:

LIQUIDATORS" ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Upon appointment, there was cash held in a client account controlled by KRE (North East) Limited and
amounts due from group undertakings The cash has been realised however no funds have been received
to date from group undertakings.

There Is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the liquidation that provides ne financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in Appendix 2.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 23 December 2017 to 22 December 2018 is
attached at Appendix 1.

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account

ASSETS

Cash at Bank

There was a balance of £7,000 00 in a client account controlled by KRE (North East) Limited.

Amounts due from group undertakings

Amounts due from group undertakings totalled £16,760.00. To date, £Nil has been realised. The
amounts were pursued but that company has been placed into Administration. The dividend prospects
are presently unclear



LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £457,910.00 owed to HM Revenue & Customs. HM Revenue &
Custom'’s final claim of £458,594 55 has been received

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included one non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total fiability
of £480 Q0. | have received no claims to date.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
N dividend has been paid to any class of creditor
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an nitial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, poiential recoveries, the funds likely io be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’'s accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the 12 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with
that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons
for the changes.

The Company undertook a tax scheme | have been liaising with HMRC and it would now appear that
the directors should be pursued for a recovery of funds

within six menths of my appointment as Liguidator, | am required to submit 2 confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct ¢f any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 for my assistance with preparing the
statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting held on 23 December
2015.

The fee for preparing the statement of affars and convening and holding the meeting of creditors was paid
from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION
My remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors by a written resolution dated 19 February

2018 My remuneration was authorised on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £7,080 00
The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration 1n excess of that estimate without first



seeking approval from the creditors My total time costs to 22 December 2018 amount to £9,270.00,
representing 39.80 hours work at an average charge out rate of £255.51 per hour The actual average
charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate of £168.57 in my fees
estimate.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date compared with my criginal fees estimate 1s attached
as Appendix 2.

There are very few funds remaining 1n this case. | issued a report to creditors on 7 November 2018
proposing that the work undertaken in pursuing the recovery of funds from the directors was done on a
contingency basis. [ requested creditors to agree a fee of 7.5% of realisations in respect of this work All
other work would be done on a time cost basis in line with the fee agreement already received

I can confirm that creditors agreed to the fee of 7.5% of realisations in respect of pursuing the recovery of
funds from the directors on 5 December 2018

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http /fwww.creditorinsoivencyquide co uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ aiso
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows KRE (North East) Limited’s fee policy
are available at the link hitp //www krecr co uk/creditors/. Please note that there are different versions of
the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the October 2015 version.

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES
| have incurred expenses to 22 December 2018 of £683.80
| have drawn £533 80 to date.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liquidator

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period
Statutory Advertising £253.80
Bank Charges £120.00
Storage costs £10 00
Agents/Valuers fees £150.00
Specific Bond £150.00
Total £683.80

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reparting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising Fixed fee

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Nature of expense ] Estimated expenses Expenses incurred to date

£ £
Statutory Advertising 500.00 253.80
Bank Charges - 120 00 |
Storage costs - 10.00
Agents/Valuers fees - 150 00




Specific Bond 200 00 150 00
Total 700.00 683.80

As at 22 December 2318 | do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the total
expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred
within 8 weeks of receipt of this repart. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about KRE (North
East} Limited can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the position regarding the tax scheme I1s resolved. | estimate that
this will take approximately 12 months and once resclved the Liguidation will be finalised and our files will
be closed.

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or If they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Martin Daley on the above telephone number,
or by email at martin.daley@krecr.co.uk

Lo oaey

lan W Kings

Joint Liquidator

KRE (North East) Limited

Licensed i the Umited Kingdom to act as an insolvency prachtioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales



Dial Management Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Amounts due from group undertakings
Bank Charges

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S. of A.
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE
Crdinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 23/12/2015 From 23M2/2017 Total
of Affairs To 22/112/2017 To 22/12/2018

(E) £) (E) (E)

7.000 00 7,000 00 0.00 7,000 00

292 000 292

16,760.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20.00 0.00 20.00

7 ,022. 92 0.00 7,022.92

5,000.00 0.00 5,000 00

150.00 0.00 150 00

10.00 0.00 10.00

253 80 000 25380

120.00 0.00 120.00

(480 00) 000 0.00 .00

{457,910.00) 0.00 0.00 000

(27,102.00) 0.00 0.00 000

I _5,533.80 000 5533.80

o - 1, 489 12 0.00 1 489 12

1,457.12 000 1,457.12

32 00 0.00 32.00

148912 0.60 1,489.12

D oay

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

lan Wlllléfn Kings
Joint Liquidator

12 February 2019 12 06



Appendix 2

Liquidators' Time Cost Analysis for the period 23 December 2017 to 22 December 2018



g1 0L 6107 Aengad |

81-€0-G} UoIsIap,

| jo | abed

000 patuie[]) SjUsWRSINGSI] B30 ]

00'0 PIUIE|D 5394 [BIOL
o0'oLz's 08 6€ 15'952 ap s¥2T'e 0221 060 000 €7 056 £1507) { SINOH [I0]
000z or 0 0008 00 0¢ oro ora 000 GoQ JUMIY) Buipey
Q05eL 052 00 062 o0 sze 08 000 000 000 Qse S1988Y JO uones| ey
00 05F oog Q00 000 000 000 0gc 000 aco suoneBysasl|
00596'E 0561 00092 00 0%s'L 009 000 ooe we 0o v SIOUPAIT)
0G 0L G80 00051 0o s¥ og0 000 [elo)e} 0£0 oo siepeW 2yadg asen
00 066 € 0s Ll b4 95¢ 00 568 o5 e 050 00 004q We Buugyg g unapy
(Quo 1504} {Au0 1504} (3} arey yeig poddng sjeuoIsSaolg
wWing $3S00 W] [B1I0]  WND SINOH [B10) AunocH abeioay {3) 1809 sun) SHOH |B10) 2 sIUeISISSY Jowas Jouin JaBeuky lauuey YOO JUIOAN JO UONBIISSELD)

glog/ZLice OL L102/2)iET Wold
$8p07 alold wauinuaddy 1s0d Wy
paywiy juswabeuep reig - 0£0aN

aAleInwNg + Adewwing 1s09 § swi] 6dIS - Ayug swil



Appendix 3

Routine work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

Administration

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

=  Setting up electronic case files.

+ Setting up the case on the practice's electrenic case management system and entenng data

. tssuing the statutory notffications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

=  Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

s Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicabie).

»  Dealing with all routine correspandence and emails relating to the case.

=  Opening, mamntaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

e Creahting, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

« Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds

+ Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

* Undertaking petiodic reviews of the progress of the case.

. Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

s  Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.

+ Filing returns at Companies House.

. Preparing and filing VAT returns

 Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors



